

06.10.2023  
Item No.08  
Court No.11  
Avijit Mitra

**WPCT 177 of 2023**

In re: An application under Article 226 of the  
Constitution of India;  
And

**Pintu Moulick**  
**- Versus -**  
**Union of India & ors.**

Mr. Ujjal Ray,  
Mr. Arpa Chakraborty  
...for the petitioner

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept  
on record.

In spite of service no one appears today on behalf  
of the respondents.

Mr. Ray, learned advocate appearing for the  
petitioner submits that the original application was  
heard upon exchange of reply and rejoinder. All the  
documents and pleadings upon which reliance was  
placed before the learned Tribunal have been annexed  
to the present writ application.

In view thereof, list the matter for final hearing in  
the daily supplementary list of this Court on 1<sup>st</sup>  
December, 2023.

The petitioner is directed to intimate this order  
to the respondents within a week from date and to file  
an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

It is made clear that in the event no one appears on behalf of the respondents on the returnable date, in spite of service, this Court would be constrained to proceed *ex parte*.

**(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**