

28.01.2026
Item No.60
Ct. No.1
KS

WP.CT 177 of 2023
Pintu Moulick
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Ujjal Ray

.....For the Petitioner

PER, PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.:

1. Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today on behalf of the petitioner and the same is taken on record.
2. Despite service, none appears on behalf of the respondents.
3. Mr. Roy, learned counsel candidly admits that today he is not ready to argue with this matter. He prays for an accommodation. Such prayer for accommodation is considered and allowed.
4. List this matter under the same heading with the mark at 2:00 p.m. on March 24, 2026.
5. Since, none appears on behalf of the respondents, we request Mr. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioner to communicate the server copy of this order to the Ministry of Law & Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, Branch Secretariat, 11, Strand Road, Kolkata - 700001 by issuing a notice in writing and to file receipted copy of such notice on the adjourned date.

(SUJOY PAUL, CJ.)

(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)